
 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
HALL OF JUSTICE 

                              COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT(S) 
       XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ EFD511 

 
 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
                      Plaintiff,  

                                                                                                    
                                                                                                    
                                                                                                    

  vs.  
 
XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ (06/16/1999),  
4537 TEMESCAL CANYON ROAD, #104 CORONA 
CA 92883                               
 

     Defendant(s). 

  
  
FELONY COMPLAINT 
 
DA NO:   180825209 
     CEN  
XCN WARR  
 
   
      

 
The undersigned is informed and believes that: 
 

COUNT 1  
On or about November 27, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of USING 

PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(a), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ 

who did willfully obtain personal identifying information, the cell phone number of Arnold Pham, and 

used the information for an unlawful purpose, including to obtain, and attempt to obtain, credit, goods, 

services, real property, and medical information, in the name of Arnold Pham without his or her consent. 

 

COUNT 2  
On or about November 27, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of 

COMPUTER CRIME - ALTERING AND DAMAGING COMPUTER DATA WITH INTENT TO 

DEFRAUD OR OBTAIN MONEY, OR OTHER VALUE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

502(c)(1)(A), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ who did knowingly 

access and without permission alter, damage, delete, destroy, and otherwise use data, a computer, 

computer system, and computer network in order to devise or execute any scheme or artifice to defraud, 

deceive, or extort. 



 

 

COUNT 3  
On or about November 12, 2017, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of 

USING PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(a), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ 

who did willfully obtain personal identifying information, the cell phone number of Adam Lavine, and 

used the information for an unlawful purpose, including to obtain, and attempt to obtain, credit, goods, 

services, real property, and medical information, in the name of Adam Lavine without his or her 

consent. 

 

COUNT 4  
On or about November 12, 2017, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of 

COMPUTER CRIME - ALTERING AND DAMAGING COMPUTER DATA WITH INTENT TO 

DEFRAUD OR OBTAIN MONEY, OR OTHER VALUE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

502(c)(1)(A), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ who did knowingly 

access and without permission alter, damage, delete, destroy, and otherwise use data, a computer, 

computer system, and computer network in order to devise or execute any scheme or artifice to defraud, 

deceive, or extort. 

 

COUNT 5  
On or about December 22, 2017, in the County of San Diego, State of California, the crime of USING 

PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(a), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ 

who did willfully obtain personal identifying information, the credit card number of Mike Middleton, 

and used the information for an unlawful purpose, including to obtain, and attempt to obtain, credit, 

goods, services, real property, and medical information, in the name of Mike Middleton without his or 

her consent. 

 

COUNT 6  
On or about November 22, 2017, in the County of San Diego, State of California, the crime of 

COMPUTER CRIME - ALTERING AND DAMAGING COMPUTER DATA WITH INTENT TO 

DEFRAUD OR OBTAIN MONEY, OR OTHER VALUE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

502(c)(1)(A), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ who did knowingly 

access and without permission alter, damage, delete, destroy, and otherwise use data, a computer, 

computer system, and computer network in order to devise or execute any scheme or artifice to defraud, 

deceive, or extort. 

 



 

 
COUNT 7  

On or about December 22, 2017, in the County of San Diego, State of California, the crime of GRAND 

THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OF A VALUE OVER NINE HUNDRED AND FIFTY 

DOLLARS, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by XZAVYER 

CLEMENTE NARVAEZ who did unlawfully take personal property, cryptocurrency, of a value 

exceeding nine hundred and fifty dollars ($950.00), the property of Mike Middleton. 

 

 

Any defendant, including a juvenile, who is convicted of and pleads guilty and no contest to any felony 

offense, including any attempt to commit the offense, charged in this complaint or information is 

required to provide buccal swab samples, right thumbprints and a full palm print impression of each 

hand, and any blood specimens or other biological samples required pursuant to the DNA and Forensic 

Identification Database and Data Bank Act of 1998 and Penal Code section 296, et seq.   

 

Further, attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement 

agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant XZAVYER 

CLEMENTE NARVAEZ, for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, A WARRANT OF ARREST IS 

REQUESTED. 

 

 
 
Complainant therefore requests that the defendant(s) be dealt with according to law. 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. 

Executed on August 16, 2018, in SANTA CLARA County, California. 

 
        

Tuttle T1945 
(Tuttle T1945) 
REACT    20180018   
WEST/ D411/ FELONY/ LT 
  

 
 
Cash or Bond $___________________   _________________________________ 
Date:  __________________________   JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
 
Warrant Received for Service by: 
_____________________________ 
on __________________________



 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

HALL OF JUSTICE 
 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
      

 Plaintiff,  
 
 
 
    vs.  
 
XZAVYER CLEMENTE NARVAEZ (06/16/1999),  
4537 TEMESCAL CANYON ROAD, #104 CORONA 
CA 92883 

            
Defendant(s). 

  
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 
CASE SUMMARY 
 
DA NO:   180825209 
     CEN 
XCN WARR  

 
 

C A S E   S U M M A R Y 
 

Count  Charge  Charge Range  Defendant  
1 PC530.5(a) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    
2 PC502(c)(1)(A) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    
3 PC530.5(a) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    
4 PC502(c)(1)(A) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    
5 PC530.5(a) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    
6 PC502(c)(1)(A) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    
7 PC487(a) 16-2-3 Xzavyer Clemente 

Narvaez 
    



 

 
 

AUTHORIZED CRIMINAL OFFENDER RECORD RELEASE 
 

                                            RELEASE DATE:  August 16, 2018 
NAME OF OFFENDER: Xzavyer Clemente Narvaez PFN#: EFD511  

 
TYPE AND AMOUNT OF INFORMATION RELEASED: 

(   )  CJIC/2 
(   )  CII 
(   )  FBI 
(X)  DMV 
  

HOW TRANSMITTED (RAP SHEET, LETTER, BY TELEPHONE, DIRECT VERBAL, ETC.) 
  COPY      
PERSON AND AGENCY RECEIVING INFORMATION     
  DEFENSE ATTORNEY     
DA EMPLOYEE RELEASING INFORMATION  Lisa Toledo   
 
RELEASE APPROVED BY       
  (Sign only if approval required) 
 



  

 

NARVAEZ 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY CASE STATUS REPORT Facility:  HALL OF JUSTICE 
 

DA File No:  180825209             Docket No:         
Arresting Agency:  Rapid Enforcement 
Allied Computer Team 

LEA No:  20180018 Offense Date:  11/27/2017 

 
 
1. Defendant:Xzavyer Clemente Narvaez     Age at Incident: 18 
 
Charge: PC 530.5(a), PC502(c)(1)(A), PC 530.5(a), PC502(c)(1)(A), PC 530.5(a), PC502(c)(1)(A), 
PC487(a)                                                                                                                                                         
 
CEN: ___ _____ Lab No: ________       BA %: *               Drugs:                __ 

 
 Defense Attorney  ________________________________________ 

 
Plea date                      Date PX Time Waiver Entered:   60 day                         10 day                   
 

                Pre-PX Offer                                      Date Conveyed    W/D      Post PX Offer  
DA 
 

    

Court 
 

    

 
DATE  DEPUTY 
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